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A BILL TO BE ENTITLED 1 
AN ACT TO REVISE THE FEE SCHEDULES FOR THE PRIVATE PROTECTIVE 2 

SERVICES BOARD AND THE ALARM SYSTEMS LICENSING BOARD. 3 
The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts: 4 

Section 1.  G.S. 74C-9(e) reads as rewritten: 5 
 "(e) The Board is authorized to charge reasonable application and license fees as 6 
follows: 7 

(1) A nonrefundable initial application fee in an amount not to exceed one 8 
hundred fifty dollars ($150.00); 9 

(2) A new or renewal license fee in an amount not to exceed two hundred 10 
fifty dollars ($250.00); 11 

(3) A new or renewal trainee permit fee in an amount not to exceed two 12 
hundred fifty dollars ($250.00); 13 

(4) A new or renewal fee for each license or duplicate license in addition 14 
to the basic license referred to in subsection (2) in an amount not to 15 
exceed fifty dollars ($50.00); 16 

(5)  A late renewal fee to be paid in addition to the renewal fee  due in an 17 
amount not to exceed one hundred dollars ($100.00), if the license has 18 
not been renewed on or before the expiration date of the licensee; 19 

(6) A new, renewal, replacement or reissuance fee for a registration 20 
identification card in an amount not to exceed thirty dollars ($30.00); 21 

(7) An application fee for an armed private security officer firearm 22 
registration permit not to exceed fifty dollars ($50.00); 23 
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(8) A new, renewal, replacement, or reissuance fee for an armed private 1 
security officer firearm registration permit not to exceed thirty dollars 2 
($30.00); 3 

(9) An application fee for certification as a firearms trainer not to exceed 4 
fifty dollars ($50.00); 5 

(10) A renewal or replacement fee for firearms trainer certification not to 6 
exceed twenty-five dollars ($25.00); 7 

(11) A new nonresident temporary permit fee not to exceed one hundred 8 
dollars ($100.00); 9 

(12) An unarmed guard registration transfer fee is not to exceed  fifteen 10 
dollars ($15.00); 11 

(13) A branch office license fee not to exceed fifty dollars ($50.00). 12 
($50.00); 13 

(14) A special limited security guard and patrol license fee not to exceed 14 
fifty dollars ($50.00). 15 

All fees collected pursuant to this section shall be expended, under the direction of the 16 
Board, for the purpose of defraying the expenses  of administering this Chapter. All fees 17 
collected pursuant to G.S. 74B-11 which have not been expended upon the effective 18 
date of this Chapter shall be transferred to the Board established by this Chapter to be 19 
expended, under the direction of the Board, for the purpose of defraying the expenses of 20 
administering this Chapter." 21 

Sec. 2.  G.S. 74D-7(e) reads as rewritten: 22 
 "(e) The Board is authorized to charge reasonable application and license fees as 23 
follows: 24 

(1) A nonrefundable initial application fee in an amount not to exceed 25 
seventy-five dollars ($75.00); one hundred fifty dollars ($150.00); 26 

(2) A new or renewal license fee in an amount not to exceed one two 27 
hundred fifty dollars ($150.00); ($250.00); 28 

(3) A late renewal fee to be paid in addition to the renewal fee due in an 29 
amount not to exceed one hundred dollars ($100.000), ($100.00), if the 30 
license has not been renewed on a before the expiration date of the 31 
license. license; 32 

(4) A registration fee in an amount not to exceed fifteen dollars ($15.00) 33 
plus any fees charged to the board for background checks by the State 34 
Bureau of Investigation; 35 

(5) A fee for reregistration of an employee who changes employment to 36 
another licensee, not to exceed ten dollars ($10.00). ($10.00); 37 

(6) A branch office annual license fee in an amount not to exceed fifty 38 
dollars ($50.00); 39 

(7) A special limited monitoring and responding annual licensing fee in an 40 
amount not to exceed fifty dollars ($50.00); 41 

(8) An examination fee in an amount not to exceed fifty dollars ($50.00). 42 
All fees collected pursuant to this section shall be expended, under the direction of the 43 
Board, for the purpose of defraying the expense of administering this Chapter." 44 
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Sec. 3.  This act shall become effective October 1, 1989. 1 


